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16. Checkanurani C-DOT 256

17. Kalliqudi C-DOT 256 Twin

18. Kancharampettal C-DOT 256

19. Kottampatti C-DOT 256

20. Palamedu C-DOT 256

21. Pearalyur C-DOT 256 Twin

22. Upparpatti C-DOT 256

23. Vathipattl C-DOT 256

24. Velialur C-DOT 256

25. Chellampatti C-DOT 256 Port

26. Elumalai C-DOT 256 Port

27. Karunkalakuch C-DOT 256 Port

28. Keelavalavu C-DOT 256 Port

29. Koodakoll C-DOT 266 Port

30. Muthusamipatti C-DOT 256 Port

31. Naraslngapattl C-OOT 256 Port

32. Saptur C-DOT 256 Port

33. Sedapattl C-DOT 256 Port

34. Uthappanalckanur C-DOT 256 Port

(Translation]

T ... gr.ph Office.

685. SHRI RAJVEER SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of telegraph offices set up In the country
during the Eighth Five Year Plan, State-wise;

(b) whether any targets have been fixed by the Govemment to set up the telegraph offices in the country;

(c) If so, the details thereof and the achlevemenll made vis-a-vis these targets, State-wise; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA): (a) to (d) The Information Is being collected and will be laid on the table of the House.

{English]

Fn Feclllt". In Uehere.htre
696. SHRI SURESH WARPUDKAR: Will the PRIME

MINISTER be pleased to state:
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152 Expansion Programmed
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152 Expansion Programmed

112 Expansion Programmed

104 Expansion Programmed

88 Expansion Programmed

88 Expansion Programmed

48 Expansion Programmed

24 Expansion Programmed

16 Expansion Programmed

96 Expansion Programmed

56 Expansion Programmed

40 Expansion Programmed
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(a) the number of fax machines In operation in Maharashtra during the last three years;

(b) whether any request has been received for provision of fax facilities In the two post offices In Manwal Town In Palhri Taluka of Parbhani District in Maharashtra;

(c) If so, whether a decision has been taken in this regard; and

(d) the time by which the said iacillties are likely to be provided?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA): (a)
The No. of Fax machines in operatIOn in Telegraph Bureau Fax Centres during Ihe last three years Is given below:

Year

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

(b) Yes, Sir.

No. of Fax Machines In Operation

112

114

114
-----------------
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(c) Department of Telecom, does not provide Fax facilities in Post Offices. Any Franchising Public Telephone Operator can provide public Fax facility by obtaining due licence.

(d) Does not arise.

Trawler. Confi.cated

687. SHRI S.S. OWAISI: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
6186 on July 29, 1998 regarding trawlers confiscated and state:

(a) whether all the trawlers confiscated have been taken back by the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, the time by which these are likely to be taken back: and

(d) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICUL TURE (SHRI SOMPAL): (a) to (d) The information Is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Lok
Sabha.

Mini Telephone Exchange.

688. SHRI PRASAD BABURAO TANPURE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of telephone connections required for mini telephone exchanges in the rural areas;

(b) whether the Government have set up any such exchanges in North Maharashtra;

(c) if so, the details thereof, location-wise;

(d) whether Government propose to set up more such telephone exchanges in rural areas to have easy acce.s of telephone facilities to rural people; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the total expenditure incurred by Government on setting up such telephone exchanges In whole Maharashtra during the last one year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI KABINDRA PURKAYASTHA): (a)
A minimum of 10 applications for new telephone connecllons are required for setting up of a telephone exchange at a place.

(b) Yes, Sir. 622 telephone exchanges have already been set up in North Maharashtra.

(c) The Telecom. dlstrict-wlse details are given below:
Ahmednagar-193, Aurangabad-67, Naslk-141, Dhule-68, and
Jalgaon-133 exchanges.

(d) Yes, Sir. More such exchanges have been planned during 1998-99.

(e) (I) It is proposed to open 96 telephone exchanges in Maharashtr8 during 1998-99.

(II) During 1997-98, 183 new telephone exchanges were opened In whole of Maharashtra. The expenditure of Rs.
86.88 crores was incurred.

Meat and Pouhry Proce •• lng Indu8try

689. SHRIMAHBOOBZAHEDI:WillthePRIMEMINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to bring all the schemes relating to meat and poultry processing under the purview of Ministry of Food Processing Industries;

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) whether during the financial year 1997-98 the Government could spend only Rupees 2.30 crores out of Rupees 11.41 crores allocated for fisheries sector; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL): (a) and (b) Details olthe Plan Schemes being operated by the Ministry of Food Proce-ssing Industries In the meat and poultry processing sector are as under:

Name of the Scheme B.E. 1998-99

(Rs. In crores)
-----

(1) Scheme for development/modernisation of meat processing.

(2) Scheme for development of poultry and egg processing.

3.50

2.00

(3) Scheme for developmentllmprovement 0.75 of marketing, quality control atorage
and transport of meat and meat
products.

(c) and (d) Three Plan Schemes of the Ministry with a total outlay of Rs. 12 crores during 1997-98 covered the fish processing sector also. While two of theae schemes, with I1n outlay of Rs. 0.80 crores during 1997-98, were exclusively for fish processing, the third scheme with an outlay of Rs. 11.20 crores In 1997-98 covered fish processing as well as other sectors. The total expenditure on the fish processing projects during 1997-98 amounted to Rs. 2.30 crores and the total expenditure on all these three schemes was Rs. 6.68 crores In
1997-98.

{Translation]

ElCpllnelon of Convnunlc.tlone Network

690. SHRIMATI SUI'IVAKANTA PATIL: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are contemplating to expand the communication network by changing the development and expansion relsted targets of communication media set f~r the year 1998-99;
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